Operating Instructions
Garlock Butterfly Valves
Type:
GAR-SEAL
SAFETY-SEAL
STERILE-SEAL
MOBILE-SEAL
DN

9
Type of valve
Type key
Material body / lining / disc
Nominal width pressure stage
Max. per. pressure, max. per. temp
Serial no. (year of construction)
For customer-specific marking*
Garlock address
Conformity ID-no. named place
GAR-SEAL
111-W-MT
GGG40.3 (0.7043) / PTFE / PTFE
DN 150 � 6� PN 16
16 bar 200 °C
Numbers 1-2: year, numbers 3-4: month, numbers 5-8:
serial number
Garlock GmbH, 41468 Neuss
CE (conf. 97/23/EG) 0035(TÜV Rheinland Group)
Garlock Butterfly Valves / Operating Instructions GB 2012-07-18.doc
- 17 -
3 Transport and storage
The Garlock GAR-SEAL valve must be handled, transported and stored with care:
- The valve must be stored and transported in its closed original packaging (including to the place of installation).
The packaging protects the sensitive lining of the valve from damage.
- If the valve is stored before it is installed it should be stored in a closed room and be protected from dirt,
humidity or ozone.
- The sealing surfaces of the flange ends for the piping connection are not damaged, neither by mechanical nor
by other influences.
- Do not stack valves!
- The Garlock valve is supplied with slightly open valve disc (transport position approx. 10°). Therefore, it must
be stored in the way it is supplied. The locking valve must not be operated.
Danger
Valves that are supplied without manual lever / gearing or drive:
The valve disc is not secured against moving. It must not open from its locked position due to
outside influences (e.g. vibration).
4 Installation into the piping
4.1. General
For installation of Garlock valves into piping systems the same instructions apply as for connection of pipes and
similar piping elements.
The following instructions are to be additionally observed for valves.
For transport to the installation location, paragraph 3 <Transport and storage> must be observed.
Garlock valves should be installed without additional gaskets.
However, in case of rough or uneven sealing surfaces, a flange gasket is preferable.
If you produce them yourself, please observe the dimensions in the following table.
These dimensions are not compliant with a norm but are adjusted to the gaskets.
We do not recommend using metal enforced seals or soft seals with metal inserts, as this may
Note cause damage to the body lining.
We recommend using Garlock GYLON Blue, Style 3504 flat sealing material.
DN Inch 2 2½ 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 24
Mm 50 65 80 100 125 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 600
Di Mm 61 71 83 106 128 158 208 259 310 336 388 431 485 579